### 900736218 12/06/2022

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM772153

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT			
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900723787			

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CHANGE HEALTHCARE OPERATIONS, LLC		10/04/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MAGNUM TRANSACTION SUB, LLC			
Street Address:	475 ALLENDALE ROAD			
City:	KING OF PRUSSIA			
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA			
Postal Code:	19406			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6085782	CLAIMSXTEN

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6502515002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6502515332

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com
Correspondent Name: MARK NATIVIDAD

Address Line 1: SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Address Line 2: 2475 HANOVER STREET

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	001383/0015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	COURTNEY WELSHIMER
SIGNATURE:	/CW/
DATE SIGNED:	12/06/2022

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Magnum - Trademark Assignment Agreement (Executed) with Schedules#page1.tif source=Magnum - Trademark Assignment Agreement (Executed) with Schedules#page2.tif

TRADEMARK 900736218 REEL: 007892 FRAME: 0001 source=Magnum - Trademark Assignment Agreement (Executed) with Schedules#page3.tif source=Magnum - Trademark Assignment Agreement (Executed) with Schedules#page4.tif source=Magnum - Trademark Assignment Agreement (Executed) with Schedules#page5.tif source=Magnum - Trademark Assignment Agreement (Executed) with Schedules#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007892 FRAME: 0002

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into as of October 4, 2022 ("<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and between Change Healthcare Operations, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Magnum Transaction Sub, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Purchase Agreement (defined below) or the Contribution Agreement (defined below), as applicable.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Equity Purchase Agreement by and between UnitedHealth Group Incorporated and Color Intermediate, LLC, dated as of April 22, 2022 (the "Purchase Agreement"), Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Contribution Agreement by and among Change Healthcare Holdings, LLC, Change Healthcare Technologies, LLC, Assignor, UnitedHealth Group Incorporated and Assignee, dated as of October 3, 2022 (the "Contribution Agreement");

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Contribution Agreement, Assignor conveyed, transferred, assigned and delivered to Assignee, and Assignee accepted, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the trademark set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>, together with all goodwill associated therewith (the "<u>Assigned Trademark</u>") and the domain name set forth on <u>Schedule B</u> (the "<u>Assigned Domain Name</u>"); and

**WHEREAS**, in accordance with and subject to the terms of the Contribution Agreement, Assignor has agreed to execute this Assignment.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, assigns and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Trademark and the Assigned Domain Name. The parties acknowledge and agree that Assignee shall hold all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Trademark and Assigned Domain Name as fully and exclusively as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor on the Effective Date had the above assignment not been made.
- 2. **Recordation**. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Trademark.
- 3. <u>Federal Income Tax Treatment</u>. If this Assignment is regarded as a transfer of the Assigned Trademark and the Assigned Domain Name from Assignor to Assignee for U.S. federal income tax purposes, the parties hereto agree that such transfer will be treated as transfers of the Assigned Trademark from Assignor to Assignee through the ownership chain.
- 4. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Assignment, together with the Contribution Agreement, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. This

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007892 FRAME: 0003

Assignment is entered into pursuant to the terms of the Contribution Agreement. In the event of any conflict between this Assignment and the Contribution Agreement, the Contribution Agreement shall control. Assignor and Assignee agree that any and all representations and warranties relating to the Assigned Trademark are set forth in the Purchase Agreement, and no additional representations or warranties, express or implied, are given in this Assignment. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

### **Change Healthcare Operations, LLC**

Name: Heather Lang

Title: Assistant Secretary

## Magnum Transaction Sub, LLC

By: Change Healthcare Holdings, LLC, its sole member

Name: Heather Lang

Title: Assistant Secretary

## **SCHEDULE A**

# ASSIGNED TRADEMARK

12.12	6.01111			111111-1111	100	Berg Britis	Centra Comito Significa	
							042: Platform as a service (PAAS)	
		Change					featuring computer software	
CLAIMSXTEN	US	Healthcare	88727957	12/16/2019	6085782	6/23/2020	platforms for claims management;	LIVE
CLAIMSATEN	US	Operations,	00121931	12/10/2019	0003702	0/23/2020	Software as a service (SAAS)	LIVE
		LLC					services featuring software for	
							claims management.	

Exhibit B

TRADEMARK REEL: 007892 FRAME: 0007

## SCHEDULE B

## ASSIGNED DOMAIN NAME

Domain Name	Registrant	Registrar
claimsxten.com	Change Healthcare Operations,	Mark Monitor
	LLC (formerly known as	
	Emdeon Business Services)	

Exhibit B

4891-9675-3456 v.4

**RECORDED: 10/04/2022** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007892 FRAME: 0008